

Case No. S-01-001265

In the Supreme Court of the State of Nebraska

_____0_____

STATE OF NEBRASKA,
NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, and
RON ROSS, Director

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

TYLESHA L. MASON and FERNANDEZ MASON, by and through LISA CANNON
as their next friend; HANNAHA WHITE, by and through CRYSTAL D. WHITE, as her
next friend; SIMEYON EVANS, by and through ANDREA EVANS, as his next friend, and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

_____0_____

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF
LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

Honorable Paul D. Merritt, District Judge

_____0_____

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

_____0_____

Prepared and submitted by:

Rebecca L. Gould #22246
D. Milo Mumgaard #19919
Nebraska Appleseed Center
For Law in the Public Interest
Welfare Due Process Project
941 O' Street, Suite 105
Lincoln, NE 68508
Tel: (402) 438-8853

Martha F. Davis #D7630
Geoffrey A. Boehm #B7956
NOW Legal Defense and
Education Fund
395 Hudson Street, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10014
Tel: (212) 925-6635

Sue Ellen Wall #21552
941 O Street, Suite 920
Lincoln, NE 68508
Tel: (402) 438-8815

Susan A. Koenig #16540
1266 South 13th Street
Omaha, NE 68108
Tel: (402) 346-1132

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

BASIS OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

PROPOSITIONS OF LAW 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. THE PLAIN MEANING OF SECTION 68-1724(2)(b) REQUIRES THAT THE FAMILY CAP BE APPLIED ONLY TO CHILDREN WHOSE PARENTS ARE PARTICIPANTS IN THE EMPLOYMENT FIRST SELF-SUFFICIENCY PROGRAM..... 8

 II. EVEN IF THE FAMILY CAP PROVISION IS AMBIGUOUS, THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT IN HOLDING THAT THE PURPOSE, STRUCTURE, AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY ILLUSTRATE THAT IT WAS THE INTENT OF THE NEBRASKA LEGISLATURE THAT THE FAMILY CAP ONLY APPLY TO FAMILIES THAT ARE PARTICIPANTS IN THE SELF-SUFFICIENCY PROGRAM 12

 A. Limiting the application of the Family Cap to participants in the Self-Sufficiency program best achieves the objectives of the WRA..... 13

 1. Families subject to the Family Cap face housing problems and hunger 14

 2. Families subject to the Family Cap face other hardships and shortages..... 22

 3. The Family Cap is more punitive when applied to families of disabled adults 25

 B. Limiting application of the Family Cap to participants in the Self-Sufficiency Program maintains consistency within the structure of the WRA 26

C.	Limiting the application of the Family Cap to participants in the Self-Sufficiency program is consistent with the Nebraska Legislature’s intent expressed in the legislative history of the WRA.....	28
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT IN HOLDING THAT THE APPELLANTS EXCEEDED THE STATUTORY AUTHORITY GRANTED THEM BY THE NEBRASKA LEGISLATURE BY APPLYING THE FAMILY CAP TO THE APPELLEES	30
IV.	EXEMPTING NON-PARTICIPANTS IN THE SELF-SUFFICIENCY PROGRAM FROM THE FAMILY CAP WILL NOT HARM THE APPELLEES OR THE CLASS THEY REPRESENT	32
V.	UPHOLDING THE CLEAR INTENT OF THE NEBRASKA LEGISLATURE THAT THE FAMILY CAP APPLY ONLY TO PARTICIPANTS IN THE SELF-SUFFICIENCY PROGRAM WILL NOT CREATE A DENIAL OF EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAW.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Benitez v. Rasmussen, 261 Neb. 806, 817, 626 N.W.2d 209, 219 (2001).....5,34

Clemens v. Harvey, 247 Neb. 77, 80, 525 N.W.2d 185, 187 (1994).....5,31,32

Continental Western Ins. Co. v. Conn, 262 Neb. 147, 157, 629 N.W.2d 494, 501
(2001)4,30

Davis v. Wimes, 263 Neb. 504, (2002).....1

First Data Corp. v. State, 263 Neb. 344, 639 N.W.2d 898 (2002).....2,9

In re Interest of DeWayne G. & Devon G., 263 Neb. 43, 52, 638 N.W.2d 510, 518
(2002)3,4,13,26

State v. Atkins, 250 Neb. 315, 549 N.W.2d 159 (1996)5,35

Sydow v. City of Grand Island, 263 Neb. 389 (2002)2,3,4,9,12,28

STATUTES

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-504.01 (Reissue 1996)3,10

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 68-1709 (Reissue 1996)4,13,14,32

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 68-1721(1) (Reissue 1996).....27

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 68-1722 (Reissue 1996)27

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 68-1723 (Reissue 1996)28

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 68-1724(2)(a) (Reissue 1996).....11

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 68-1724(2)(b) (Reissue 1996)2,9,12,28,31

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 68-1724(2)(c) (Reissue 1996).....11

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 68-1724(2)(d) (Reissue 1996)11

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 68-1724(2)(e) (Reissue 1996).....11

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 68-1724(2)(f) (Reissue 1996).....11

REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. §§ 416.401-435 (2002).....	16
66 Fed. Reg. 23,804-06 (May 9, 2001).....	18
468 NAC 2-020.01(3)(b) (effective March 25, 2001)	3,10,35
468 NAC 2-007.01 (effective July 10, 2000).....	25,31
468 NAC 2-007.01B (effective Dec. 27, 1997).....	25

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Floor Debate, LB 1224, 93d Legis., 2nd Sess., March 29, 1994.....	24,29
Floor Debate, LB 1224, 93rd Legis., 2nd Sess., April 11, 1994	29
Floor Debate, LB 455, 94th Legis., 1st Sess., April 20, 1995	25
Floor Debate, LB 455, 94th Legis., 1st Sess., May 20, 1995	33
Floor Debate, LB 455, 94th Legis., 1st Sess., May 23, 1995	30

OTHER SOURCES

Barksdale, Yvette Marie, <u>And the Poor Have Children: A Harm-Based Analysis of Family Caps and the Hollow Procreative Rights of Welfare Beneficiaries</u> , 14 Law & Ineq. J. 1, 65-66 (1995)	24
Barrett, David E. & Frank, Deborah A., <u>The Effects of Undernutrition on Children's Behavior</u> 189-193 (1987)	21
Center for Nutrition Policy and Promotion, U.S. Dep't of Agriculture, <u>Official USDA Food Plans: Cost of Food at Home at Four Levels, U.S. Average, February 2002</u> , < http://www.usda.gov/cnpp/FoodPlans/Updates/foodfeb02.PDF >	20
Center on Hunger and Poverty, <u>Statement on the Link Between Nutrition and Cognitive Development in Children</u> (1998), < http://www.centeronhunger.org/pubs/cognitive.html >	21,22
Clickner, Robert P. et al., U.S. Dep't of Housing and Urban Development, <u>National Survey of Lead and Allergens in Housing: Final Report 3-5 to 3-7</u> (2001), < http://www.hud.gov/lea/Vollfinalreport.pdf >.....	18

Darlington, Lisa, <u>A Livable Wage: What Does it Take to Get By in Nebraska?</u> , Business in Nebraska, July/Aug. 2000 (Bureau of Business Research, Lincoln, Neb.), < http://www.bbr.unl.edu/BINLEADS/binjulyaug2000.pdf >	14,16,22
Edin, Kathryn & Lein, Laura, <u>Making Ends Meet: How Single Mothers Survive Welfare and Low-Wage Work</u> 58-59 (1997).....	14,20,22
Funk, Patricia E., <u>Economic Self-Sufficiency: The Minimum Cost of Family Support in Nebraska, 1997</u> 13-14 (Nebraska Appleseed Center, Feb. 1998).....	15,16,18,20,22,23
House Comm. on Ways and Means, 106th Cong., 2000 Green Book: Background Material and Data on Programs within the Jurisdiction of the Committee on Ways and Means 527 tbl. 8-7 (Comm. Print 2000)	33
HUD, <u>Renter's Kit</u> , < http://www.hud.gov/renting/index.cfm > (last updated Mar. 4, 2002).....	18
Institute for Child Health Policy, <u>SSI Briefing Book</u> , < http://www.ichp.edu/ssi/materials/briefing/3_ssiprogram.pdf > (last visited Apr. 8, 2002).....	16
National Coalition for the Homeless, <u>Education of Homeless Children and Youth</u> (2001), < http://www.nationalhomeless.org/edchild.html >	18
New Jersey Poverty Research Institute, Legal Services of New Jersey, <u>Assessing Work First: What Happens After Welfare?</u> (1999)	17
Polit, Denise F. et. al, Manpower Demonstration Research Corp., <u>Food Security and Hunger in Poor, Mother-Headed Families in Four U.S. Cities</u> (2000), < http://www.mdrc.org/Reports2000/UrbanChange/FoodSecurityHunger.htm >	21
Social Security Administration, <u>Management of the Supplemental Security Income Program: Today and in the Future</u> (Oct. 8, 1998), < http://www.ssa.gov/reports/ssi/intro.htm >	15,16
Social Security Admin., <u>SSI Payment Amounts, 1975-2002</u> , at < http://www.ssa.gov/OACT/COLA/SSIamts.html >	16
U.S. Census Bureau, Poverty Thresholds for 2001, < http://www.census.gov/hhes/poverty/threshld/thresh01.html > (last revised Jan. 22, 2002)	16
